
Agenda - Health and Social Care Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd
Meeting date: Wednesday, 3 February 
2016
Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact:
Llinos Madeley
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddHealth@Assembly.Wales

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions
(09.30)  

2 Public Health (Wales) Bill: Stage 2 - Consideration of Amendments
(09.30 - 12.30)  

In accordance with Standing Order 26.21 the Committee will dispose of 
amendments to the Bill in the following order:

Sections 91 to 95; Schedule 4; Sections 96 to 102; Section 1; Long title. 

Supporting documents:
Public Health (Wales) Bill, as introduced (PDF, 316KB)
Marshalled list of amendments: 3 February 2016 (PDF, 145KB)
Groupings of amendments: 3 February 2016 (PDF, KB)
 

In attendance:
Mark Drakeford AM, Member in charge of the Public Health (Wales) Bill and 
the Minister for Health and Social Services
Ruth Hussey, Chief Medical Officer
Dewi Jones, Government Lawyer

 
Note: The Committee met on Thursday 28 January 2016 and considered and 
disposed of amendments to Sections 2 to 90 and Schedules 1 to 3. Those sections 
and Schedules have been deemed agreed.

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld10224/pri-ld10224-e.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s48536/Marshalled%20list%20of%20amendments%203%20February%202016.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s48537/Groupings%20of%20amendments%203%20February%202016.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=227&MId=3357&Ver=4


3 Papers to note
(12.30)  

Minutes of the meetings held on 14, 20 and 28 January 2016
(Pages 1 - 40) 

Public Health (Wales) Bill: the Minister for Health and Social Services' response to 
the Committee's Stage 1 report

(Pages 41 - 49) 
Welsh Government Draft Budget 2016-17: additional information from the 
Minister for Health and Social Services 

(Pages 50 - 52)
Supporting documents:

The Welsh Health circular referred to in the Minister’s draft budget letter can be 
viewed here: http://gov.wales/topics/health/nhswales/circulars/finance/?lang=en

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the 
public from the remainder of this meeting and for the meetings 
on 11 February, 24 February and 9 March 2016
(12.30)  

http://gov.wales/topics/health/nhswales/circulars/finance/?lang=en


Concise Minutes - Health and Social Care Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date: Thursday, 14 January 
2016

Meeting time: 09.32 - 12.15

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3326

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

David Rees AM

Alun Davies AM

John Griffiths AM

Altaf Hussain AM

Elin Jones AM

Jenny Rathbone AM (In place of Lynne Neagle AM)

Gwyn R Price AM

Lindsay Whittle AM

Kirsty Williams AM

Witnesses:

Mark Drakeford AM, The Minister for Health and Social 
Services

Vaughan Gething AM, The Deputy Minister for Health

Dr Andrew Goodall, Welsh Government

Albert Heaney, Welsh Government

Martin Sollis, Welsh Government

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 3.1

http://senedd.tv/


Committee Staff:

Llinos Madeley (Clerk)

Rhys Morgan (Deputy Clerk)

Dr Paul Worthington (Researcher)

Transcript

View the meeting transcript. 

1 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2016-17: preparation for oral 
evidence session 

1.1 The Committee discussed its approach to the scrutiny of the Draft Budget 2016-
17. 

2 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

2.1 Apologies were received from Darren Millar and Lynne Neagle. Jenny Rathbone 
substituted for Lynne Neagle. 

3 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2016-17: Ministerial scrutiny session 

3.1 The Committee scrutinised the Minister for Health and Social Services and the 
Deputy Minister for Health on the Welsh Government’s draft budget for 2016-17.

3.2 The Minister and Deputy Minister agreed to provide:

 an outline of how the £200 million additional to support core NHS delivery has 
been distributed; 

 a response to the figures outlined in the WAO report Supporting the 
Independence of Older People: Are Councils Doing Enough?’ (Oct 2015) which 
shows that – on the basis of the WAO’s analysis - preventative services have 
experienced a 16.8 per cent cut with budgets falling from £147.3 million in 
2013-14 to £122.5 million in 2014-15, with seven of the areas they have 
reviewed seeing their budgets reduce.

 a breakdown of the planned capital spending for 2016-17 including:
o details of discretionary capital allocations to local health boards;
o details of costs of 2016-17 schemes which are already being funded;

Pack Page 2

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1309
http://www.wao.gov.uk/publications/Independence-of-Older-People%20sets
http://www.wao.gov.uk/publications/Independence-of-Older-People%20sets


o details of new capital allocations for 2016-17.

3.3 David Rees declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A:

 His wife is employed as a superintendent radiographer by the National Health 
Service. 

4 Papers to note 

4.1 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2015 

4.1a The Committee noted the minutes.

4.2 Correspondence between the Minister for Health and Social Services and the 

Children, Young People and Education Committee 

4.2a The Committee noted the correspondence. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 
the public from the remainder of this meeting and for item 1 of the 
meeting on 20 January 2016 

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

6 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2016-17: consideration of evidence 

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received from the Minister and Deputy 
Minister and agreed to write to them seeking clarification on a number of issues raised 
during the session.

6.2 The Committee agreed that this letter would be shared with the Finance 
Committee, and the Children, Young People and Education Committee to inform 
scrutiny of the draft budget 2016-17.

7 Follow-up inquiry into the performance of Ambulance Services in 
Wales: consideration of output 

7.1 The Committee considered and agreed the draft letter to the Deputy Minister for 
Health subject to minor changes. 

Pack Page 3



8 Fourth Assembly Committee Legacy: consideration of approach 

8.1 The Committee considered and agreed its approach. 

9 Public Health (Wales) Bill: discussion on order of consideration for 
Stage 2 proceedings 

9.1 The Committee agreed, in principle, the order of consideration for Stage 2 
proceedings of the Public Health (Wales) Bill. 

Pack Page 4



Concise Minutes - Health and Social Care Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date: Wednesday, 

20 January 2016

Meeting time: 09.33 - 11.16

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3355

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

David Rees AM (Chair)

Alun Davies AM

John Griffiths AM

Altaf Hussain AM

Elin Jones AM

Darren Millar AM

Lynne Neagle AM

Gwyn R Price AM

Lindsay Whittle AM

Kirsty Williams AM

Witnesses: Sarah Rochira, Older People’s Commissioner for Wales

Committee Staff:

Llinos Madeley (Clerk)

Sian Giddins (Deputy Clerk)

Amy Clifton (Researcher)

Pack Page 5

http://senedd.tv/


Transcript

View the meeting transcript. 

1 Scrutiny session with the Older People's Commissioner for Wales: 
preparation for oral evidence session 

1.1 The Committee discussed its approach to the scrutiny session with the 
Commissioner.

2 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

2.1 No apologies were received.

3 Scrutiny session with the Older People's Commissioner for Wales: 
follow-up on the Committee's residential care for older people inquiry 
and the Commissioner's review of care homes 

3.1 The Commissioner responded to questions from Members.

3.2 The Commissioner agreed to provide the Committee with:

 a timeline outlining when she expects evidence of the outcomes arising from her 
Care Home review ‘requirements for action’ to be provided;

 a list of the actions and follow-up work in the field of residential care that she 
intends to consolidate in due course.

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the 
public from the remainder of this meeting 

4.1 The motion was agreed.

5 Scrutiny session with the Older People's Commissioner for Wales: 
consideration of evidence 

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received and agreed to write to the 
Commissioner and the Welsh Government to outline its views.

Pack Page 6

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1309


6 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Access to Medical Treatments 
(Innovation) Bill: consideration of approach 

6.1 The Committee considered and agreed the approach to its consideration of the 
Legislative Consent Memorandum in relation to the Access to Medical Treatments 
(Innovation) Bill.

Pack Page 7



Concise Minutes - Health and Social Care Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date: Thursday, 28 January 
2016

Meeting time: 09.32 - 14.30

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3357

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

David Rees AM (Chair)

Alun Davies AM

John Griffiths AM

Altaf Hussain AM

Elin Jones AM

Darren Millar AM

Lynne Neagle AM

Gwyn R Price AM

Lindsay Whittle AM

Kirsty Williams AM

Witnesses:

Mark Drakeford AM, The Minister for Health and Social 
Services

Dr Ruth Hussey, Welsh Government

Dewi Jones, Welsh Government

Committee Staff: Llinos Madeley (Clerk)

Pack Page 8

http://senedd.tv/


Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk)

Sian Giddins (Deputy Clerk)

Rhys Morgan (Deputy Clerk)

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser)

Transcript

View the meeting transcript.

1 Introductions, Apologies and Substitutions 

1.1 No apologies were received. 

2 Public Health (Wales) Bill: Stage 2 - Consideration of Amendments 

2.1 In accordance with Standing Order 26.21, the Committee disposed of the following 
amendments to the Bill:

 

Amendment 4 (Kirsty Williams)

In favour Against Abstain

Altaf Hussain Alun Davies Elin Jones

Darren Millar John Griffiths

Lindsay Whittle Lynne Neagle

Kirsty Williams Gwyn Price 

David Rees

Amendment 4 was not agreed.

Amendment 145 (Mark Drakeford)

In favour Against Abstain

Alun Davies Altaf Hussain

John Griffiths Darren Millar

Elin Jones Kirsty Williams 

Pack Page 9

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1309


Lynne Neagle

Gwyn Price 

David Rees

Lindsay Whittle 

Amendment 145 was agreed.

Amendment 146 (Mark Drakeford)

In favour Against Abstain

Alun Davies Altaf Hussain

John Griffiths Darren Millar

Elin Jones Kirsty Williams 

Lynne Neagle

Gwyn Price 

David Rees

Lindsay Whittle 

Amendment 146 was agreed.

Amendment 147 (Mark Drakeford)

In favour Against Abstain

Alun Davies Altaf Hussain

John Griffiths Darren Millar

Elin Jones Kirsty Williams 

Lynne Neagle

Gwyn Price 

David Rees

Lindsay Whittle 

Amendment 147 was agreed.

Pack Page 10



Amendment 5 (Kirsty Williams)

In favour Against Abstain

Altaf Hussain Alun Davies Elin Jones

Darren Millar John Griffiths

Lindsay Whittle Lynne Neagle

Kirsty Williams Gwyn Price 

David Rees

Amendment 5 was not agreed.

Amendment 148 (Mark Drakeford)

In favour Against Abstain

Alun Davies Altaf Hussain

John Griffiths Darren Millar

Elin Jones Kirsty Williams 

Lynne Neagle

Gwyn Price 

David Rees

Lindsay Whittle 

Amendment 148 was agreed.

Amendment 6 (Kirsty Williams) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i).

Amendment 134 (Darren Millar)

In favour Against Abstain

Altaf Hussain Alun Davies

Darren Millar John Griffiths

Pack Page 11



Elin Jones Lynne Neagle

Lindsay Whittle Gwyn Price 

Kirsty Williams David Rees

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative (in accordance 
with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 134 was not agreed.

Amendment 149 (Mark Drakeford)

In favour Against Abstain

Alun Davies Altaf Hussain

John Griffiths Darren Millar

Elin Jones Kirsty Williams 

Lynne Neagle

Gwyn Price 

David Rees

Lindsay Whittle 

Amendment 149 was agreed.

Amendment 135 (Darren Millar)

In favour Against Abstain

Altaf Hussain Alun Davies

Darren Millar John Griffiths

Lindsay Whittle Lynne Neagle

Kirsty Williams Gwyn Price 

David Rees

Amendment 135 was not agreed.

Amendment 7 (Kirsty Williams) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i).

 

Pack Page 12



Amendment 136 (Darren Millar)

In favour Against Abstain

Altaf Hussain Alun Davies

Darren Millar John Griffiths

Elin Jones Lynne Neagle

Lindsay Whittle Gwyn Price 

Kirsty Williams David Rees

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative (in accordance 
with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 136 was not agreed.

Amendment 8 (Kirsty Williams) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

Amendment 9 (Kirsty Williams) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i). 

Amendment 10 (Kirsty Williams) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i).

Amendment 150 (Mark Drakeford)

In favour Against Abstain

Alun Davies Altaf Hussain

John Griffiths Darren Millar

Elin Jones Kirsty Williams 

Lynne Neagle

Gwyn Price 

David Rees

Lindsay Whittle 

Amendment 150 was agreed.

Amendment 151 (Mark Drakeford)

In favour Against Abstain

Pack Page 13



Alun Davies Altaf Hussain

John Griffiths Darren Millar

Elin Jones Kirsty Williams 

Lynne Neagle

Gwyn Price 

David Rees

Lindsay Whittle 

Amendment 151 was agreed.

Amendment 137 (Darren Millar)

In favour Against Abstain

Altaf Hussain Alun Davies

Darren Millar John Griffiths

Elin Jones Lynne Neagle

Lindsay Whittle Gwyn Price 

Kirsty Williams David Rees

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative (in accordance 
with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 137 was not agreed.

Amendment 138 (Darr
[...]
Altaf Hussain

John Griffiths Darren Millar

Elin Jones Kirsty Williams 

Lynne Neagle

Gwyn Price 

David Rees

Lindsay Whittle 

Amendment 162 was agreed.

Amendment 163 (Mark Drakeford)

In favour Against Abstain

Alun Davies Altaf Hussain

John Griffiths Darren Millar

Elin Jones Kirsty Williams 

Lynne Neagle

Gwyn Price 

David Rees

Lindsay Whittle 

Amendment 163 was agreed.

Amendment 24 (Mark Drakeford)

In favour Against Abstain

Pack Page 20



Alun Davies Kirsty Williams

John Griffiths

Altaf Hussain

Elin Jones

Darren Millar

Lynne Neagle

Gwyn Price 

David Rees

Lindsay Whittle 

Amendment 24 was agreed.

Amendment 164 (Mark Drakeford)

In favour Against Abstain

Alun Davies Kirsty Williams

John Griffiths

Altaf Hussain

Elin Jones

Darren Millar

Lynne Neagle

Gwyn Price 

David Rees

Lindsay Whittle 

Amendment 164 was agreed.

Amendment 165 (Mark Drakeford)

In favour Against Abstain

Alun Davies Kirsty Williams

John Griffiths

Pack Page 21



Altaf Hussain

Elin Jones

Darren Millar

Lynne Neagle

Gwyn Price 

David Rees

Lindsay Whittle 

Amendment 165 was agreed.

Amendment 166 (Mark Drakeford)

In favour Against Abstain

Alun Davies Kirsty Williams

John Griffiths

Altaf Hussain

Elin Jones

Darren Millar

Lynne Neagle

Gwyn Price 

David Rees

Lindsay Whittle 

Amendment 166 was agreed.

Amendment 14 (Kirsty Williams)

In favour Against Abstain

Altaf Hussain Alun Davies 

Darren Millar John Griffiths

Lindsay Whittle Elin Jones

Kirsty Williams Lynne Neagle

Pack Page 22



Gwyn Price

David Rees 

Amendment 14 was not agreed.

Amendment 167 (Mark Drakeford)

In favour Against Abstain

Alun Davies Altaf Hussain

John Griffiths Darren Millar

Elin Jones Kirsty Williams 

Lynne Neagle

Gwyn Price 

David Rees

Lindsay Whittle 

Amendment 167 was agreed.

Amendment 168 (Mark Drakeford)

In favour Against Abstain

Alun Davies Altaf Hussain

John Griffiths Darren Millar

Elin Jones Kirsty Williams 

Lynne Neagle

Gwyn Price 

David Rees

Lindsay Whittle 

Amendment 168 was agreed.

Amendment 169 (Mark Drakeford)

In favour Against Abstain

Pack Page 23



Alun Davies Altaf Hussain

John Griffiths Darren Millar

Elin Jones Kirsty Williams 

Lynne Neagle

Gwyn Price 

David Rees

Lindsay Whittle 

Amendment 169 was agreed.

Amendment 25 (Mark Drakeford)

In favour Against Abstain

Alun Davies Altaf Hussain

John Griffiths Darren Millar

Elin Jones Kirsty Williams 

Lynne Neagle

Gwyn Price 

David Rees

Lindsay Whittle 

Amendment 25 was agreed.

Amendment 26 (Mark Drakeford)

In favour Against Abstain

Alun Davies Altaf Hussain

John Griffiths Darren Millar

Elin Jones Kirsty Williams 

Lynne Neagle

Gwyn Price 

David Rees

Pack Page 24



Lindsay Whittle 

Amendment 26 was agreed.

Amendment 27 (Mark Drakeford)

In favour Against Abstain

Alun Davies Kirsty Williams

John Griffiths

Altaf Hussain

Elin Jones

Darren Millar

Lynne Neagle

Gwyn Price 

David Rees

Lindsay Whittle 

Amendment 27 was agreed.

Amendment 225 (Darren Millar)

In favour Against Abstain

Altaf Hussain Alun Davies

Darren Millar John Griffiths

Elin Jones Lynne Neagle

Lindsay Whittle Gwyn Price 

Kirsty Williams David Rees

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative (in accordance 
with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 225 was not agreed.

Amendment 226 (Darren Millar)

In favour Against Abstain

Pack Page 25



Altaf Hussain Alun Davies

Darren Millar John Griffiths

Elin Jones

Lynne Neagle

Gwyn Price 

David Rees

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

Amendment 226 was not agreed.

Amendment 170 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 

Amendment 15 (Kirsty Williams)

In favour Against Abstain

Altaf Hussain Alun Davies Elin Jones

Darren Millar John Griffiths

Lindsay Whittle Lynne Neagle

Kirsty Williams Gwyn Price 

David Rees

Amendment 15 was not agreed.

Amendment 171 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i). 

Amendment 172 (Mar
[...]
h SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 141 was not agreed.

Sections 2 to 39; Schedule 1; Schedule 2; sections 40 to 44; sections 46 to 77; 
Schedule 3; section 45; and sections 78 to 90 were deemed agreed. Further Stage 2 
consideration will take place on Wednesday 3 February 2016.

Pack Page 40



 

 

Mark Drakeford AC / AM 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services 
 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

English Enquiry Line 0300 0603300  

Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg  0300 0604400  

                Correspondence.Mark.Drakeford @wales.gsi.gov.uk 
 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and 

corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.  

 
 

 
 
 
Ein cyf/Our ref MA-L/MD/0296/15 
 
 
David Rees AM 
Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 

 

26 January 2016 
 
 
Dear David 
 
PUBLIC HEALTH (WALES) BILL 

 
Thank you once again for your Committee’s consideration of the Public Health (Wales) 
Bill during Stage 1.  I confirmed during the General Principles debate on the Bill on 8 
December that I would provide a specific response to the Committee’s report and its 19 
recommendations. I hope the information provided demonstrates the careful 
consideration which has been given to each of them.  In addition to my response to the 
specific recommendations, I also include my response to the Committee’s comments on 
Part 2 of the Bill.  
 
I hope that this letter helps to inform the Committee’s work as the Bill progresses, and I 
look forward to further discussions with the Committee at Stage 2.  

 
Mark Drakeford AC / AM 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister
[...]
l 39.002 

 
With regard to new capital allocations for 2016-17, as I indicated last week at Committee, I 
have earmarked funding for a number of key investments.  This includes supporting our 
national programmes, for example, for developments in diagnostics and genomics.  It also 
includes specific schemes such as a new community hospital at Cardigan, the Cylch Caron 
Project in Tregaron, a new primary and community resource centre at Flint, the 
redevelopment of Llandrindod Wells Hospital and the Specialist Critical Care Centre in 
Llanfrechfa.  Discussions are on-going regarding further opportunities and priorities, and 
details of these will be shared with the Committee once these are concluded.     

 
Mark Drakeford AC / AM 

Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services Pack Page 52


	Agenda
	3.1 Minutes of the meetings held on 14, 20 and 28 January 2016
	Paper to note 2 - Minutes of 20 January 2016
	Paper to note 3 - Minutes of 28 January 2016

	3.2 Public Health (Wales) Bill: the Minister for Health and Social Services' response to the Committee's Stage 1 report
	MA-L-MD-0296-15 - Public Health (Wales) Bill - Written Response to Stage 1 Committee Reports  - HSC letter
	MA-L-MD-0296-15 - Public Health (Wales) Bill - Written Response to Stage 1 Committee Reports - HSC response

	3.3 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2016-17: additional information from the Minister for Health and Social Services



Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Health and Social Care Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date: Wednesday, 3 February 
2016

Meeting time: 09.32 - 10.46

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3356

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

David Rees AM (Chair)

Alun Davies AM

John Griffiths AM

Altaf Hussain AM

Elin Jones AM

Darren Millar AM

Lynne Neagle AM

Gwyn R Price AM

Lindsay Whittle AM

Kirsty Williams AM

Witnesses:

Mark Drakeford AM, The Minister for Health and Social 
Services, The Minister for Health and Social Services

Dr Ruth Hussey, Welsh Government

Dewi Jones, Welsh Government

Committee Staff: Llinos Madeley (Clerk)

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3356


Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk)

Sian Giddins (Deputy Clerk)

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser)

Transcript

View the meeting transcript (PDF 253KB) View as HTML (242KB).

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

1.1 No apologies were received.

2 Public Health (Wales) Bill: Stage 2 - Consideration of Amendments 

2.1 In accordance with Standing Order 26.21, the Committee disposed of the following 
amendments to the Bill:

Amendment 104 (Darren Millar)

In favour Against Abstain

Altaf Hussain Alun Davies

Darren Millar John Griffiths

Elin Jones Lynne Neagle

Lindsay Whittle Gwyn Price 

Kirsty Williams David Rees

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative (in accordance 
with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 104 was not agreed.

Amendment 105 (Darren Millar)

In favour Against Abstain

Altaf Hussain Alun Davies

Darren Millar John Griffiths

Elin Jones Lynne Neagle

Lindsay Whittle Gwyn Price 

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s48849/3%20February%202016.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s48849/3%20February%202016.html?CT=2


Kirsty Williams David Rees

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative (in accordance 
with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 105 was not agreed.

Amendment 106 (Darren Millar)

In favour Against Abstain

Altaf Hussain Alun Davies

Darren Millar John Griffiths

Elin Jones Lynne Neagle

Lindsay Whittle Gwyn Price 

Kirsty Williams David Rees

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative (in accordance 
with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 106 was not agreed.

Amendment 211 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i).

Amendment 107 (Darren Millar)

In favour Against Abstain

Altaf Hussain Alun Davies

Darren Millar John Griffiths

Elin Jones Lynne Neagle

Lindsay Whittle Gwyn Price 

Kirsty Williams David Rees

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative (in accordance 
with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 107 was not agreed.

Amendment 212 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i).



Amendment 213 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i).

Amendment 214 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i).

Amendment 215 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i).

Amendment 116 (Darren Millar)

In favour Against Abstain

Altaf Hussain Alun Davies

Darren Millar John Griffiths

Elin Jones Lynne Neagle

Lindsay Whittle Gwyn Price 

Kirsty Williams David Rees

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative (in accordance 
with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 116 was not agreed.

Amendment 128 (Darren Millar)

In favour Against Abstain

Altaf Hussain Alun Davies

Darren Millar John Griffiths

Lindsay Whittle Elin Jones

Kirsty Williams Lynne Neagle

Gwyn Price 

David Rees

Amendment 128 was not agreed.

Amendment 129 (Darren Millar)



In favour Against Abstain

Altaf Hussain Alun Davies

Darren Millar John Griffiths

Lindsay Whittle Elin Jones

Kirsty Williams Lynne Neagle

Gwyn Price 

David Rees

Amendment 129 was not agreed.

Amendment 130 (Darren Millar)

In favour Against Abstain

Altaf Hussain Alun Davies

Darren Millar John Griffiths

Lindsay Whittle Elin Jones

Kirsty Williams Lynne Neagle

Gwyn Price 

David Rees

Amendment 130 was not agreed.

Amendment 131 (Darren Millar)

In favour Against Abstain

Altaf Hussain Alun Davies

Darren Millar John Griffiths

Lindsay Whittle Elin Jones

Kirsty Williams Lynne Neagle

Gwyn Price 

David Rees

Amendment 131 was not agreed.



Amendment 216 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i).

Amendment 110 (Kirsty Williams) was withdrawn in accordance with Standing Order 
26.66(i).

Amendment 111 (Kirsty Williams) was not moved.

Amendment 112 (Kirsty Williams) was not moved.

Amendment 113 (Kirsty Williams) was not moved.

Amendment 94 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i).

Amendment 95 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i).

Amendment 16 (Kirsty Williams)

In favour Against Abstain

Altaf Hussain Alun Davies

Darren Millar John Griffiths

Elin Jones Lynne Neagle

Lindsay Whittle Gwyn Price 

Kirsty Williams David Rees

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative (in accordance 
with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 16 was not agreed.

Amendment 217 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i).



Amendment 218 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i).

Amendment 219 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i).

Amendment 220 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i).

Amendment 114 (Kirsty Williams) was not moved.

Amendment 96 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i).

Amendment 227 (Darren Millar)

In favour Against Abstain

Altaf Hussain Alun Davies

Darren Millar John Griffiths

Kirsty Williams Elin Jones

Lynne Neagle

Gwyn Price 

David Rees

Lindsay Whittle

Amendment 227 was not agreed.

Amendment 228 (Darren Millar)

In favour Against Abstain

Altaf Hussain Alun Davies

Darren Millar John Griffiths

Kirsty Williams Elin Jones



Lynne Neagle

Gwyn Price 

David Rees

Lindsay Whittle

Amendment 228 was not agreed.

Amendment 143 (Mark Drakeford)

In favour Against Abstain

Alun Davies Altaf Hussain

John Griffiths Darren Millar

Elin Jones Lindsay Whittle

Lynne Neagle Kirsty Williams 

Gwyn Price 

David Rees

Amendment 143 was agreed.

As amendment 143 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed, amendments 2 and 3 (Kirsty 
Williams) fell.

Amendment 229 (Darren Millar)

In favour Against Abstain

Altaf Hussain Alun Davies

Darren Millar John Griffiths

Elin Jones Lynne Neagle

Lindsay Whittle Gwyn Price 

Kirsty Williams David Rees

As the vote was tied, the Chair used his casting vote in the negative (in accordance 
with SO 6.20(ii)). Therefore amendment 229 was not agreed.

Amendment 224 (Darren Millar)



In favour Against Abstain

Altaf Hussain Alun Davies

Darren Millar John Griffiths

Kirsty Williams Elin Jones

Lynne Neagle

Gwyn Price 

David Rees

Lindsay Whittle

Amendment 224 was not agreed.

Amendment 144 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i).

Amendment 109 (Kirsty Williams) was not moved.

Amendment 1 (Kirsty Williams)

In favour Against Abstain

Altaf Hussain Alun Davies Elin Jones

Darren Millar John Griffiths

Lindsay Whittle Lynne Neagle

Kirsty Williams Gwyn Price 

David Rees

Amendment 1 not agreed.

Amendment 142 (Mark Drakeford) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 
17.34(i).

Amendment 108 (Kirsty Williams) was not moved.

2.2 All sections of the Bill were deemed agreed by the Committee.



3 Papers to note 

3.1 Minutes of the meetings held on 14, 20 and 28 January 2016 

3.1a The Committee noted the minutes.

3.2 Public Health (Wales) Bill: the Minister for Health and Social Services' response to 

the Committee's Stage 1 report 

3.2a The Committee noted the response. 

3.3 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2016-17: additional information from the 

Minister for Health and Social Services 

3.3a The Committee noted the additional information. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the 
public from the remainder of this meeting and for the meetings on 11 
February, 24 February and 9 March 2016 

4.1 The motion was agreed.


